December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged.

TOWN OF LAKE PROVIDENCE
LAKE PROVIDENCE, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

30

NOTE 13 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The current administration took office in January 2023. Management discovered that bookkeeping and bank
reconciliations were behind. Additionally, the audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, which was due
December 31, 2022, had not been completed. When the audit was issued, it included a disclaimer of opinion.
During the process of updating the books and reconciling bank accounts, management identified several posting
errors that affected beginning fund balance. The adjustments affected the beginning fund balance in all funds and
beginning net position for both governmental activities and business-type activities in the government-wide
financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The following provides a summary of the change in beginning net position as of June 30, 2022, in the government-
wide financial statements:

Beginning Beginning

Balance, as Prior Period Balance, as

Previously Stated Adjustment Restated

Governmental Activities 4,281,512$   (122,134)$   4,159,378$

Business-Type Activities 3,745,202$   (453,682)$   3,291,520$

Fund Financial Statements

The following provides a summary of the change in beginning fund balance as of June 30, 2022, in the fund
financial statements:

Beginning Beginning

Balance, as Prior Period Balance, as

Previously Stated Adjustment Restated

General Fund 969,613$   (218,989)$   750,624$

American Rescue Plan Act -$   279,432$   279,432$

Capital Projects 2,875$   25,177$   28,052$

Utility Fund 3,745,202$   (453,682)$   3,291,520$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

31

TOWN OF LAKE PROVIDENCE
LAKE PROVIDENCE, LOUISIANA

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Variance
with

Original Final Actual Final Budget
Revenues:

Taxes:

Ad valorem 228,629$   247,366$   248,422$   1,056$
Sales and use 350,000   355,000   327,329   (27,671)
Other taxes

Franchise taxes 77,299   113,100   116,428   3,328
Licenses and permits 11,850   81,660   110,810   29,150
Intergovernmental funds:

Federal government grants 250,000   325,000   325,105   105
State government grants 117,181   68,855   78,026   9,171
State government shared revenue 11,200   24,500   24,361   (139)
State government payments in lieu 21,200   48,900   23,405   (25,495)

Charges for services 7,150   1,800   1,797   (3)
Fines and forfeitures 141,000   86,500   85,514   (986)
Investment earnings 300   1,800   2,607   807
Rents and royalties 14,407   12,457   12,657   200
Other revenues 38,314   31,975   53,427   21,452
Total revenues 1,272,030   1,398,913   1,409,888   10,975

Expenditures:

Current:

General government: 324,643   437,531   396,379   (41,152)
Public safety 532,735   503,040   503,288   248
Highways and streets 239,500   277,240   281,436   4,196
Cemeteries 7,850   2,350   5,482   3,132
Health and welfare 2,000   100   64   (36)
Culture and recreation 24,302   38,385   38,536   151

Debt service 96,300   96,650   85,331   (11,319)
Capital outlay 600   1,910   34,915   33,005
Total expenditures 1,227,930   1,357,206   1,345,431   (11,775)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over expenditures 44,100   41,707   64,457   22,750

Other sources (uses):

Operating transfers in 50,000   50,000   50,000   -
Proceeds from the sale of assets 1,375   -   -   -

Total other sources (uses) 51,375   50,000   50,000   -

Net change in fund balances 95,475   91,707   114,457   22,750
Fund balances at beginning of year 969,613   969,613   750,624   (218,989)
Fund balances at end of year 1,065,088$ 1,061,320$   865,080$   (196,239)$

Revenues per budget statement above 1,409,888$

Less grant funds transferred in from the American Rescue Plan Fund (325,000)

Revenues per Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 1,084,888$

Transfers in per budget statement above 50,000$

Plus grant funds transferred in from the American Rescue Plan Fund 325,000

Transfers in per Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 375,000$

Budgeted Amounts

Note: This schedule is prepared on the modified accrual basis.

32

TOWN OF LAKE PROVIDENCE
LAKE PROVIDENCE, LOUISIANA